



CMP/SEP/2024/0011

إفصاح عن تصنيف إئتماني
Announcement on Credit Rating

Date	17/09/2024	التاريخ
Name of Listed Company	مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية ش. م. ب. GFH Financial Group B.S.C.	إسم الشركة المدرجة
Trading Code	GFH	رمز التداول
Name of the Credit Rating Agency	كابيتال انتليجنس للتصنيفات الائتمانية Capital Intelligence Ratings	اسم جهة التصنيف / وكالة التصنيف الائتماني
Credit Rating Classification Categories	تأكيد التصنيف طويل الأجل وقصير الأجل للمجموعة بالنسبة للعملات الأجنبية بالمستوى (BB-) و (B) على التوالي مع نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة Long-Term and Short-Term Foreign Currency Ratings at (BB-) and (B) Respectively with a Stable Long-Term Outlook	فئات التصنيف
A simple explanation of the Credit Rating Classification issued and its implications	تود مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية إعلام السادة المساهمين والأسواق أن "كابيتال انتليجنس" للتصنيف الائتماني قد قامت بتأكيد النظرة المستقبلية للمجموعة كـ "مستقرة"، بالإضافة إلى إعادة تأكيد تصنيفنا طويل وقصير الأجل للعملات الأجنبية بمستوى BB- و B على التوالي. ووفقا لوكالة التصنيف، تظل التصنيفات مدعومة بالسيولة المناسبة للمجموعة ومخاطر إعادة التمويل المنخفضة، بالإضافة إلى سجل جيد لسداد الديون والتنويع الجغرافي للأصول وتحسين رأس المال وزيادة الربحية. GFH Financial Group would like to advise its shareholders and the markets that Capital Intelligence Ratings (CI) has affirmed our outlook as 'Stable' - in addition to reaffirming our Long and Short-term Foreign Currency Rating as "BB-B", respectively. According to CI, the ratings remain underpinned by GFH's adequate liquidity and low refinancing risk, alongside good debt service record, and reasonable diversification of assets by geography, improved capitalisation, and satisfactory profitability.	شرح مبسط للتصنيف الصادر ودلالاته
The expected financial impact of the Credit Rating Classification on the company's business and financial position	لا ينطبق Not applicable	الأثر المالي المتوقع للتصنيف على نتائج أعمال والمركز المالي للشركة



Future outlook (as per the Credit Rating Agency) about the company	مستقرة Stable	النظرة المستقبلية للشركة (حسب رأي جهة التصنيف الائتماني)
Summary of the official statement issued by the company regarding the Classification of the Credit Rating	الإدارة مسرورة بتأكيد وكالة كابيتال إنتلجنس على تصنيفات المجموعة في ضوء التقدم المطرد الذي تواصله المجموعة إحرازه عبر خطوط الأعمال الأساسية. كما تتطلع الإدارة إلى مواصلة البناء على هذا التقدم وتنفيذ استراتيجية المجموعة بهدف تحقيق نتائج وأداء أقوى في الفترات القادمة. The management are pleased with Capital Intelligence Ratings' affirmation of GFH's ratings in light of the steady progress the Group continues to make across its core business lines. Management looks forward to continuing building on this progress and executing the Group's strategy with a view to deliver strengthened results and performance in the forthcoming periods.	ملخص التصريح الرسمي الصادر عن الشركة بشأن التصنيف
Press release or executive summary	بالإمكان الرجوع الى موقع وكالة التصنيف من أجل التقرير You may refer to the agency's website for the report GFH Financial Group - Ratings Affirmed (17/09/2024) Capital Intelligence (CI)	التصريح الصحفي أو الملخص التنفيذي

Name	Mariam Jowhary	مريم جوهري	الإسم
Title	Head of Compliance & AML	رئيس الإلتزام ومكافحة غسيل الاموال	المسمى الوظيفي
Company Seal ختم الشركة		Signature التوقيع	

وكالة "كابيتال إنتليجنس" للتصنيف الائتماني تؤكد تصنيفات "جي إف إتش"

المنامة، مملكة البحرين – 17 سبتمبر 2024: أعلنت مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية ش.م.ب ("جي إف إتش" أو "المجموعة") اليوم أن وكالة كابيتال إنتليجنس للتصنيف الائتماني قد أكدت تصنيفها للعملات الأجنبية طويل الأجل وتصنيفها للعملات الأجنبية قصير الأجل بالدرجة "BB-" و "B"، على التوالي، مع استمرار نظرة مستقبلية مستقرة للعملات الأجنبية طويلة الأجل.

ووفقاً لوكالة التصنيف، تظل التصنيفات مدعومة بالسيولة المناسبة للمجموعة ومخاطر إعادة التمويل المنخفضة، بالإضافة إلى سجل جيد لسداد الديون والتنوع الجغرافي للأصول وتحسين رأس المال وزيادة الربحية.

كما سلط تقرير التصنيف الضوء على أن جي إف إتش تواصل تعزيز أعمالها الرئيسية والاستثمار في رأس المال البشري والبنية التحتية وتحسين وظائف المخاطر والامتثال. كما أكدت الوكالة أن المجموعة تُدار بصورة متميزة، وأن الاستراتيجية التي تم تنفيذها بفعالية قد أسست جي إف إتش كمجموعة مالية متكاملة ومتوافقة مع أحكام الشريعة الإسلامية، وأرست لنفسها اسماً تجارياً ناجحاً في دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي

هذا وشهدت الميزانية العمومية للمجموعة توسعاً بشكل تدريجي على مدار السنوات الأربع الماضية، ويشمل ذلك تقدم الإنجازات الذي حققها خليجي بنك التابع للمجموعة في البحرين، بالإضافة إلى إطلاق قطاعات أعمال جديدة، لا سيما أنشطة الخزينة والتي تعتبر أنشطة مالية ذات مخاطر منخفضة. وقد أسهم ذلك في تنويع الأصول المالية وإيراداتها، مما أدى إلى تحسين ملف المخاطر الخاص بالمجموعة في الفترات السابقة.

كما تم تسليط الضوء على الأهمية الاستراتيجية التي توليها المجموعة لتحسين السيولة من خلال التوسع في أنشطة الخزينة وأسواق المال، وتنويع الاستثمارات بعيداً عن الأصول العقارية، مما أدى إلى تحسين السيولة كقوة ائتمانية، وهو عامل توقعته الوكالة أن يستمر في دعم التصنيفات على المدى القريب إلى المتوسط.

إلى جانب إدارة السيولة بكفاءة، ذكرت التقارير أن المجموعة تضمن أيضاً وجود هيكل تمويل مناسب، والذي يعتبر ضرورياً لسداد الديون تحت الظروف العادية أو الصعبة. ويُعتبر هذا العامل داعماً للتصنيفات وقد تم التأكيد على أهميته كعنصر أساسي في سياسة تمويل جي إف إتش. كما أُشير إلى أن الرسلة وجودة رأس المال كانت مناسبة، فضلاً عن مرونة رأس المال بشكل عام.

وأخيراً، اختتم التقرير بالإشارة إلى أن جي إف إتش لا تزال تتمتع بأداء قوي، مع تحسن مؤشرات الربحية الأساسية في النصف الأول من عام 2024. ويُعتبر ذلك نتيجة لتنوع نموذج الأعمال الذي ساعد في خلق مصادر دخل مستقرة، وهو ما تتوقع وكالة التصنيف أن يستمر على المدى المتوسط.

-النهاية-



نبذة حول مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية ش.م.ب:

تعتبر مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية واحدة من المؤسسات المالية المعروفة في منطقة دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي، وتشمل أنشطتها إدارة الأصول، وإدارة الثروات، والأعمال المصرفية التجارية والتطوير العقاري. تركز عمليات المجموعة على منطقة الشرق الأوسط وشمال إفريقيا، وأوروبا، والمملكة المتحدة والولايات المتحدة الأمريكية. أسهم جي إف إتش مدرجة في بورصة البحرين، وسوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية، وبورصة الكويت وسوق دبي المالي. لمزيد من المعلومات، يرجى زيارة الموقع الإلكتروني: www.gfh.com.

للمزيد من المعلومات والاستفسارات الإعلامية، الرجاء الاتصال بـ:

نوال الناجي

مدير أول – قسم العلاقات المؤسسية،
مجموعة جي إف إتش المالية

هاتف: +973 17538538

البريد الإلكتروني: nalnaji@gfh.com

الموقع الإلكتروني: www.gfh.com



GFH Receives Ratings Affirmation from CI Ratings

Manama – 17 September 2024: GFH Financial Group (“GFH” or “the Group”) today announced that Capital Intelligence Ratings (“CI Ratings” or “CI”) has affirmed its Long-Term Foreign Currency Rating (LT FCR) and Short-Term Foreign Currency Rating (ST FCR) at ‘BB-’ and ‘B’, respectively. The Outlook on the LT FCR remains Stable.

According to CI, the ratings remain underpinned by GFH’s adequate liquidity and low refinancing risk, alongside good debt service record, and reasonable diversification of assets by geography, improved capitalisation, and satisfactory profitability.

The ratings report further highlighted that GFH continues to strengthen its core businesses, invest in human capital and infrastructure, and improve risk and compliance functions. CI underscored that the Group is well managed, and that the business strategy, which has been effectively executed has established GFH as a fully integrated Sharia’a compliant financial group with a successful GCC-based business franchise.

The Group’s steadily expanding balance sheet over the last four years. This includes progress at GFH’s retail banking subsidiary Khaleeji Bank (KB) in Bahrain. According to CI, balance sheet expansion was driven by the launch of new business segments notably lower risk treasury activities. This is expected to help diversify risk assets and revenue streams and, consequently, improve the Group’s risk profile over recent periods.

Also highlighted was the strategic importance given by the Group to improving liquidity through the growth of its treasury and money market activities – and diversifying away from real estate assets. The Group’s liquidity position was noted as a credit strength, and a factor CI expected to continue to support the ratings in the short to medium term.

In addition to sound liquidity management, the Group was also said to be maintaining an appropriate funding structure, which remains crucial for debt service under both normal and distressed conditions. This factor supports the ratings and was highlighted as an important pillar of GFH’s funding policy. Capitalisation and the quality of capital were also noted as being adequate as was overall capital flexibility.

The report concluded by highlighting that GFH remains a steady performer, with key profitability metrics having improved in H1 24. This is said to be the result of a more diversified business model, which has helped generate stable revenue streams, which CI expects will continue over the medium term.

-Ends-

About GFH Financial Group B.S.C.:

GFH Financial Group is one of the most recognised financial groups in the Gulf region. Its businesses include Investment Management, Commercial Banking and Treasury & Proprietary Investments, with assets and funds under management exceeding US\$20 billion dollars. The Group’s operations are principally focused across the GCC, North Africa and India, along with strategic investment in the U.S., Europe and the U.K. GFH is listed in Bahrain Bourse, Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange, Borsa Kuwait and Dubai Financial Market. For more information, please visit www.gfh.com.

Media Contacts:

GFH Financial Group

Nawal Al-Naji

Senior Manager- Corporate Communications

Tel: +973 17538538

Email: nalnaji@gfh.com

Website: www.gfh.com